

No. 20-2330

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES EX REL. DEBORAH SHELDON,
EXECUTRIX OF THE ESTATE OF TROY SHELDON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ALLERGAN SALES, LLC

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland
Case No. 1:14-cv-02535-ELH

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA AND THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

JAMES C. STANSEL
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH
AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3400
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pharmaceutical
Research and Manufacturers of America*

TARA S. MORRISSEY
ANDREW R. VARCOE
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 22204
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

JOHN C. O'QUINN
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW S. OWEN
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
ANDREA R. BUTLER
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 389-5000
Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. An Objectively Reasonable Interpretation Of An Ambiguous Statute Cannot Satisfy The FCA’s Falsity Element.	8
A. A Reasonable Interpretation Of An Ambiguous Statute Cannot Be Objectively False.....	8
B. Objective Falsity Is a Matter of Law.....	13
C. Relator Did Not Plead Objective Falsity.....	15
II. A Manufacturer Cannot Act With Scienter In Relying On A Reasonable Interpretation Of An Ambiguous Statute.	17
A. A Manufacturer Cannot Have Knowledge When The Governing Statute Is Ambiguous and Its Interpretation Is Objectively Reasonable.....	17
B. Warning a Manufacturer Away From a Reasonable Interpretation Requires Binding Agency Action.....	19
C. Scienter Can Be Decided as a Matter of Law.	21
D. Scienter Does Not Exist In These Circumstances.....	23
III. These Standards Ensure The FCA Achieves Its Purposes.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ass'n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	27
<i>Bonkowski v. Oberg Indus., Inc.</i> , 787 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2015)	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Brooks v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 237 F.App'x 802 (4th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. DHS</i> , 924 F.3d 684 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	20
<i>U.S. ex rel. Complin v. N.C. Baptist Hosp.</i> , 818 F.App'x 179 (4th Cir. 2020)	21, 22, 24, 25
<i>U.S. ex rel. Donegan v. Anesthesia Assocs. of Kansas City, PC</i> , 833 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2016)	18, 19, 21, 22, 23
<i>U.S. ex rel. Drakeford v. Tuomey</i> , 792 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	9
<i>Hagood v. Sonoma Cnty. Water Agency</i> , 81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus. Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>U.S. ex rel. Hixson v. Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1186 (8th Cir. 2010)	18

U.S. ex rel. Ketrosor v. Mayo Found.,
729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013)18

U.S. ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay,
168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)8

U.S. ex rel. Loughren v. Unum Grp.,
613 F.3d 300 (1st Cir. 2010).....12

U.S. ex rel. McGrath v. Microsemi Corp.,
690 F.App’x 551 (9th Cir. 2017)18, 22

*Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry
Pension Fund*,
575 U.S. 175 (2015).....12, 13, 17

U.S. ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.,
612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)24

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015).....10

U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.,
807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....17, 18, 22

Robbins v. Oklahoma,
519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008)5

U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.,
745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014)7

Safeco Insurance Company of America v. Burr,
551 U.S. 47 (2007).....*passim*

Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
909 F.3d 635 (4th Cir. 2018)20

U.S. ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.,
746 F.App’x 101 (3d Cir. 2018)18, 22, 24

United States v. AseraCare, Inc.,
938 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2019)12

United States v. Harra,
985 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 2021)9, 10

United States v. Johnson,
937 F.2d 392 (8th Cir. 1991)10

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001).....20

United States v. Prigmore,
243 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....14

United States v. Whiteside,
285 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2002)9

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....2, 11, 25

U.S. ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.,
525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1396r-83, 4

31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....10, 17

31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 291

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....14, 15, 21, 22

Other Authorities

Inspector General, *Reasonable Assumptions in Manufacturer Reporting of AMPs and Best Prices* (2019).....5, 26

John Willard, *A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence* 147 (Platt Potter ed., 1879)26

Medicaid Program; Covered Outpatient Drugs, 81 Fed. Reg. 5170
(Feb. 1, 2016).....5

Medicaid Program; Prescription Drugs, 72 Fed. Reg. 39,142, 39,164
(July 17, 2007)5
